WHEREAS, the Board of Education for Prospect Heights School District 23, Cook County, Illinois ("Board"), provides transportation to certain students via school bus; and

WHEREAS, the Board, provides such transportation to students pursuant to Section 29-3 of the Illinois School Code, and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto;

WHEREAS, the Board at a legally convened meeting held on the 13thth day of April 2011 did adopt a resolution providing for the continuation of the 1980-1981 thru 1998-1999 Illinois Department of Transportation approved status of hazardous routes;

WHEREAS, the Board, has continued to review the transportation routes for students to and from school in order to comply with Section 29-3 of the Illinois School Code;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Statute above, the Board has reviewed the conditions previously approved and hereby certifies that the conditions remain unchanged.

WHEREAS, the Board of Education for Prospect Heights School District 23, Cook County, Illinois directs free transportation for the identified population listed and approved in the declaration for the 1980-1981 thru 1998-1999 school years and continued at a legally convened meeting held on the 13thth day of April 2011 as well as December 13, 2017 and annually thereafter.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education for Prospect Heights School District 23, Cook County, Illinois as follows:

- Section 1: The recitals above are incorporated herein by reference.
- Section 2: That all prior proceedings in conflict with this resolution be and the same are hereby repealed.
- Section 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage by the Board of Education.
- Section 4: This Resolution shall remain on file in the Business Office as evidence of the District's Annual Review of transportation routes pursuant to Section 29-3 of the Illinois School Code.

ADOPTED this 9th day of Fe	ebruary	2022	2 upon	rece	iving a	a motion	from	Member
,	and	a	second	of	the	motion	by	Member
fc	ollowed	by a	roll call	vote	record	ed as follo	ows:	
AYES:								
NAYS:								_
ABSENT/ABSTAIN:								_
								_
President, Board of Education						_		
ATTEST:								
Secretary, Board of Education						_		
STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS							
COUNTY OF COOK)							

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION AND MINUTES

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Prospect Heights School District 23, Cook County, Illinois (the "Board"), and that as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board.

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete copy of a resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR FREE TRANSPORTATION FOR THE IDENTIFIED POPULATION APPROVED BY THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

as adopted by the Board at its meeting held on the 9th day of February, 2022.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the School Code of the State of Illinois, as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code and with all of the procedural rules of the Board in the conduct of said meeting and in the adoption of said resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this 9th day of February, 2022.

Secretary, Board of Education